
From: Jason Goodman truth@crowdsourcethetruth.org
Subject: FARA violation

Date: January 6, 2023 at 12:06 PM
To: fara.public@usdoj.gov

I am writing to report a suspected violation of 22 US code § 211.  Nina Jankowicz filed form OMB No. 1124-0006 on November 18, 
2022 (attached below).  Her Foreign Agent Registration number is 7192.  It is my understanding that documents and information 
pertaining to this filing and Ms. Jankowicz' status as a registered foreign agent operating within the United States are public 
information.  Further, it is my understanding that the FARA Unit makes registration information and disclosures available to the public 
to inform the public about the activities of foreign agents within the United States.

I am a journalist and documentary filmmaker.  I have been investigating the activities of Ms. Jankowicz since April 2022.  In May 2022, 
I produced a video report which includes unimpeachable evidence that is likely to prove Ms. Jankowicz was in violation of 22 US code 
§ 211 in May of 2022 when she received payments from multiple foreign non-profit corporations while working for U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security as the Executive Director of the Disinformation Governance Board.

I produced photos, originally published by Ms. Jankowicz in addition to other information, that indicate she was operating inside 
campaign headquarters of Ukrainian President Volodymyr Zelenskyy on election night in Kyiv Ukraine where, by her own admission, 
she was living at the time and studying as a Fulbright Scholar.  The location and time of the photograph was confirmed by the 
Ukrainian photographer who took the picture and his confirmation is included in the video report.  

Please see that video report here - https://odysee.com/@Crowdsourcethetruth:d/2022-05-16-20-00-03-Live:9?
r=73LTQ7izBcj8qkyQcMRLcevmePnUuBoJ

Immediately after I published this report, Ms. Jankowicz resigned from her position as Executive Director and the unconstitutional DHS 
Disinformation Governance Board was disbanded.  Ms. Jankowicz then went on a media tour falsely attributing her departure to her 
being a victim of "disinformation" rather than admitting the true facts that she was not properly registered pursuant to the Foreign 
Agent Registration Act as pointed out in the report.  This was a false and materially misleading statement  made to the public and I 
allege this was done to hide her true activities as a foreign agent operating within the United States. 
https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2022/05/18/disinformation-board-dhs-nina-jankowicz/

Ms. Jankowicz, or someone acting on her behalf took immediate and unknown action to remove the video report from YouTube and 
destroy the entire YouTube channel I had published it on causing great financial damage to me.  

On Wednesday January 4, 2023, I published a tweet on Twitter.com which linked to the FARA unit Registration form filed by Ms. 
Jankowicz on November 18, 2022.  Ms. Jankowicz made a false and materially misleading claim when she fraudulently informed 
Twitter that I had violated Twitter rules by posting personal information.  The address provided by Ms. Jankowicz is Post Office box at 
a UPS retail store in Arlington VA, not her home.  Irrespective of the address Ms. Jankowicz chose to include in her filing, the filing is 
public information as I understand it.  If I am correct, Ms. Jankowicz committed fraud when she lied to Twitter and her motive appears 
to be hiding her status as a registered foreign agent operating within the United States.

As a U.S. Citizen, I am very concerned about a registered foreign agent with a long history of suspicious activity who has persistently 
attempted to hide her status as a foreign agent and I am writing to request that you open an investigation into the activities of Nina 
Jankowicz.  If such an investigation finds violations of the Foreign Agents Registration Act, I would hope Ms. Jankowicz will be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent allowed by law.

Thank you for prompt consideration of this matter.

Jason Goodman
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